

No. 24-1899

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Thomas Joseph Powell., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

United States Securities and Exchange Commission,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review from the United  
States Securities and Exchange Commission  
No. 4-733

---

**Brief of Americans for Prosperity Foundation,  
the Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression,  
and Freedom of the Press Foundation  
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

---

CYNTHIA FLEMING  
CRAWFORD  
MICHAEL PEPSON  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION  
4201 Wilson Blvd., St. 1000  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(571) 329-4529  
mpepson@afphq.org

JOSHUA A. HOUSE  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE  
Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
(215) 717-3473  
joshua.house@thefire.org

---

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Gag Clauses Lack Justification. ....	6
A. Allegations in SEC Complaints are Not Always True. ....	6
B. Silencing Critics Is Not a Legitimate Aim of Government. ....	9
II. Gag Clauses Undermine the Rule of Law. ....	15
A. The SEC Gag Clause Violates the First Amendment and Thus Cannot Form a Lawful Contract. ....	15
1. The SEC Gag Clause is an Unconstitutional Content-Based Prior Restraint on Speech. ....	17
2. The SEC Gag Clause Imposes an Unconstitutional Condition on Resolving a Claim.....	18
B. The Aggregate Effect of the Gag Clause is to Bypass the First Amendment for Non-Parties. ....	21
C. The Gag Clause Impairs Oversight and Transparency. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	19
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	21
<i>Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	19, 20
<i>Axon v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	18
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	22
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	17
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	22
<i>Frost &amp; Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Com. of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	18, 19
<i>In re CFTC</i> , 941 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 25

<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21-92, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23102 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2003) .....	8
<i>Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of the City of Chicago</i> , 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404 (1855).....	19
<i>Langton v. Hogan</i> , 71 F.3d 930 (1st Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Loc. No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	23
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	17
<i>NRA of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1316 (2024).....	12
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	18
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	25

<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	12
<i>Rottmund v. Cont'l Assurance Co.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 1203 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	26
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	8, 15, 16
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts. Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Clifton</i> , 700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3, 7
<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-CV-8343 (RA), 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16, 17, 18, 21, 26
<i>SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	16
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	25

<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 696 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 12-04177, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164401 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....	7, 15
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	14
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Regulations</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e).....	6, 17, 18, 23
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 408, Advisory Comm. Note.....	7, 8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Examining the Settlement Practices of U.S. Financial Regulators</i> , Hearing Before H. Comm. On Fin. Servs., 112th Cong. (2012).....	12, 13

<i>Excerpts from Exchange of Letters</i> , N.Y. Times (May 2, 2003), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2V6sZoj">https://nyti.ms/2V6sZoj</a> .....	14
Floyd Norris, <i>Morgan Stanley Draws S.E.C. 's Ire</i> , N.Y. Times (May 2, 2003) .....	13, 14
Hester Peirce, Comm'r, SEC, <i>The Why Behind the No: Remarks at the 50th Annual Rocky Mountain Securities Conference, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/34ghu1I">https://bit.ly/34ghu1I</a></i> .....	8
James Valvo, <i>The CFTC and SEC Are Demanding Unconstitutional Speech Bans in Their Settlement Agreements</i> , Yale Journal on Regulation (Dec. 4, 2017).....	17
Jonathan Turley, <i>Rage Rhetoric and the Revival of American Sedition</i> , 65 William & Mary L. Rev. 1409 (2024).....	10, 11, 12, 26
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1415 (1989).....	19
Mem. in Supp. of Def's' Mot. to Dismiss, ECF 12-1, <i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , No. 19-cv-47 (D.D.C. filed May 10, 2019).....	3
Philip Hamburger, <i>The Development of the Law of Seditious Libel and the Control of the Press</i> , 37 Stan. L. Rev. 661 (1985) .....	
<i>Presidential Transition Report: The State of Antitrust Enforcement</i> , Antitrust Law ABA Section, 29 (Jan. 2017). .....	8
Priyah Kaul, <i>Admit or Deny: A Call for Reform of the SEC's 'Neither- Admit-Nor-Deny' Policy</i> , 48 U. Mich. J. L. Ref. 535 (2015).....	6, 7
Request for Information on Improving and/or Reforming Regulatory Enforcement or Adjudication, 85 Fed. Reg. 5,483 (Jan. 30, 2020).....	27
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988).....	19
Secs. & Exchange Comm'n, Litigation Release No. 14886 (Apr. 22, 1996), <i>available at <a href="https://bit.ly/34hrh84">https://bit.ly/34hrh84</a></i> .....	13
Verity Winship & Jennifer K. Robbennolt, <i>An Empirical Study of Admissions in SEC Settlements</i> , 60 Ariz. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	23
